RESOLUTION NO. 1575

(Authorization to make application for project grant under Title III of the Older American Act, designating an officer to sign agreements.)

WHEREAS, it is determined to be in the best interest of the people of the City of Albany that an Albany Senior Citizens Center be established and operated under the responsibility area of the Albany Parks and Recreation Department, and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Albany that an application for project grant under Title III under the Older Americans Act be made covering the project for a period of July 1, 1974, and ending June 30, 1975,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Albany that application for project grant under Title III of the Older Americans Act be made on a "direct services" type of project covering a period of July 1, 1974, and ending on June 30, 1975, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Platt A. Davis, Mayor of Albany, be designated as the individual authorized to commit the City of Albany to an application agreement and to sign any and all agreements that are necessary and proper in making the application and executing the "Assurance of Compliance."

DATED this 27th day of February, 1974.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder